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	PRESS RELEASE


Double prices detected in case of discounted goods 

(Interim report of third quarter of 2017)

(Prague, November 24, 2017) Special offers and special clearance sales can be found in the Czech retail network all through the year. Therefore the Czech Trade Inspection Authority monitors compliance with provisions of law within the offer and sale of discounted goods. In the period from July 1 to September 30, 2017, CTIA carried out 924 inspections and detected violations of legal regulations in 374 cases (40.5%). “With regard to the fact that vendors offer goods within sales all through the year, CTIA pays increased attention to the matter. It also uses submissions from consumers who often point at incorrect billing of product prices. Problems with originally declared and billed amounts still remain within certain chain stores, so we will continue in these inspections in the future as well,” said the Director General of the Czech Trade Inspection Authority. 
In the third quarter of 2017, the Czech Trade Inspection Authority carried out an inspection focused on offer and sale within special offers and seasonal clearance sales. Compliance with provisions of the Act on Consumer Protection as well as other legal regulations was inspected within 924 inspections. 
The inspection was held on the whole territory of the Czech Republic regardless the form of offer or sale of services and provision of services. Violations of legal regulations were detected within 374 of the total number of 924 inspections, i.e. in 40.5% of cases. Findings most frequently related to prices – declared prices usually didn’t correspond with billed prices. In one case, the difference amounted to CZK 111 to the detriment of the consumer. 
	Inspections of special offers and clearance sales – from July 1 to September 30, 2017

	Inspectorate
	Number of inspections
	Inspections with findings
	Ratio of findings

	
	
	
	

	Středočeský and Prague
	88
	15
	17.1%

	Jihočeský and Vysočina
	108
	50
	46.3%

	Plzeňský and Karlovarský
	98
	53
	54.1%

	Ústecký and Liberecký
	211
	68
	32.2%

	Královéhradecký and Pardubický
	65
	26
	40.0%

	Jihomoravský and Zlínský
	259
	117
	45.2%

	Olomoucký and Moravskoslezský 
	95
	45
	47.4%

	Total
	924
	374
	40.5%


Detected breaches
The Act No. 634/1992 Coll. on Consumer Protection was breached most frequently, namely in the following cases: 

· In 132 cases, fairness of sale of goods was violated, for example due to incorrect billing (section 3);
· In 119 cases, vendors didn’t inform consumers about prices of products or provided services in compliance with pricing regulations (section 12);
· In 47 cases, traders didn’t issue any bill of purchase about purchase of a product or use of a service (section 16);
· Other breaches of this act were detected to a minor extent. 

Other 36 cases of infringements related to Regulation (EU) of the Parliament and of the Council No. 1007/2011 on textile fibre names and related labelling and marking of the fibre composition of textile products. 

In 41 cases, vendors breached other legal regulations, including the Act No. 22/1997 Coll. that lays down technical requirements for products (23 cases) and the Act No. 64/1986 Coll. on CTIA (10 cases).

Imposed measures
CTIA officers lawfully imposed 351 fines amounting to CZK 7,712,500 in the evaluated period. The highest fine amounted to CZK 1,700,000 and was imposed to the company Tesco. A fine amounting to CZK 790,000 was imposed to the company Kaufland and the fine amounting to CZK 750,000 was imposed to the company Ahold. 

Prohibition on sale of 2,602 items of products was imposed during the inspection because these goods didn’t meet the requirements of special legal regulations. The total value of the prohibited goods was CZK 695,769. 

The CTIA also prohibited the use of 23 measuring instruments that didn’t comply with the requirements of special legal regulations. 
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